

No. 17-1692

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOSTAFA R. AHSAN,
Petitioner,

v.

STAPLES THE OFFICE SUPERSTORE EAST, INC.
AND STAPLES, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY L. O'HARA
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW W. BAUER
JUSTIN M. VOGEL
CONNELL FOLEY LLP
One Newark Center
1085 Raymond Blvd.
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 435-5800
johara@connellfoley.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	3
A. There Is No Circuit Conflict That Mer- its This Court’s Review	4
B. This Case Is A Particularly Poor Vehi- cle For Consideration Of The Circuit Conflict Because The Question Present- ed Is Not Outcome Determinative	9
C. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ahern v. Scholz</i> , 85 F.3d 774 (1st Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Arnez v. TJX Cos.</i> , 644 F. App'x 180 (3d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. JB Hanna, LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Blu-J, Inc. v. Kemper C.P.A. Grp.</i> , 916 F.2d 637 (11th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Chicago B. & Q. R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	13
<i>Cline v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Dagnello v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 289 F.2d 797 (2d Cir. 1961)	14
<i>E. Air Lines, Inc. v. Union Trust Co.</i> , 239 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1956)	6
<i>Evans v. Fogarty</i> , 241 F. App'x 542 (10th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Fairmount Glass Works v. Cub Fork Coal Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 474 (1933)	11
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 846 F.2d 29 (7th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Gasperini v. Center of Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	8, 10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gentry v. E. W. Partners Club Mgmt. Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2016).....	5, 6
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. United States</i> , 264 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1959).....	7
<i>Goodtitle v. Clayton</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 159 4 Burr. 2224 (1768).....	13
<i>Green v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 804 F.2d 453 (8th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Grunenthal v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 156 (1968).....	10, 11
<i>Hampton v. Dillard Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Harris v. O'Hare</i> , 770 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Hoskins v. Blalock</i> , 384 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1967).....	8, 15
<i>Industrias Magromer Cueros y Pieles S.A. v.</i> <i>La. Bayou Furs Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>ING Global v. United Parcel Serv. Oasis</i> <i>Supply Corp.</i> , 757 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Landes Constr. Co. v. Royal Bank of Can.</i> , 833 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1987).....	5, 6
<i>Lebron v. United States</i> , 279 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Leonard v. Stemtech Int'l Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>M.T. Bonk Co. v. Milton Bradley Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 1404 (7th Cir. 1991).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McClain v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 139 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Molski v. M.J. Cable, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Morales v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Nanninga v. Three Rivers Elec. Coop.</i> , 236 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2000).....	5, 6
<i>Neese v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 77 (1955).....	10, 11
<i>Norris v. Freeman</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 921 Wils. K.B. 38 (1769)	13
<i>Stebbins v. Clark</i> , 5 F. App'x 196 (4th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. Asbestos Claims Mgmt.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 1178 (2d Cir. 1995)	4, 16, 17
<i>Thomas v. Tex. Dep't of Crim. Just.</i> , 297 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8, 15
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 991 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	4, 11
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 393 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Urti v. Transp. Commercial Corp.</i> , 479 F.2d 766 (5th Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>Valm v. Hercules Fish Prods. Inc.</i> , 701 F.2d 235 (1st Cir. 1983)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Armentrout</i> , 166 F.2d 400 (4th Cir. 1948).....	8, 15
<i>Woolard v. JLG Indus., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2000).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768).....	14
Charles Alan Wright, <i>The Doubtful Omniscience of Appellate Courts</i> , 41 Minn. L. Rev. 751 (1957)	13
Weisbrod, <i>Limitations on Trial by Jury in Illinois</i> , 19 Chi. Kent L. Rev. 91 (1940)	12, 15
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed.)	6, 8, 16, 17
